[52] Mr Jenner was unjustifiably dismissed by the Company.  The respondent 

therefore is to pay to the applicant compensation for lost wages for 3-months 

following 23 January 2009 less any wages earned during that period and less 

any unpaid telephone account and $15,000 (fifteen thousand dollars) for 

distress caused him by its unjustified actions. 

[53] As requested by the parties, costs are reserved. 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority